nursery stock, provided there is no retail sale from the premises, 
 5. Raising of horses, sheep, goats, donkeys, mules and other equine cattle for personal 
use by residents on the premises, subject to the following conditions: 
 a. The subject property is a minimum of fifteen thousand (15,000) square feet in size, 
 b. The maximum number of animals listed above does not exceed one animal (over 
six months of age) for every five thousand (5,000) square feet of lot area, 
 c. The animals shall be maintained in an area a minimum of fifty (50) feet from any

[...]

nursery stock, provided there is no retail sale from the premises, 
5. Raising of horses, sheep, goats, donkeys, mules and other equine cattle for personal

use by residents on the premises, subject to the following conditions: 
a. The subject property is a minimum of fifteen thousand (15,000) square feet in size,
b. The maximum number of animals listed above does not exceed one animal (over

six months of age) for every five thousand (5,000) square feet of lot area, 
c. The animals shall be maintained in an area a minimum of fifty (50) feet from any

[...]

Every residence and every other building or structure associated with a residential 
development (excluding chimneys), including satellite dish antenna, solar panels and rooftop 
equipment, shall not be higher than eighteen (18) feet, except the easternmost approximately two 
thousand five hundred (2,500) square feet of the residence on Lot 2 and the southwestern corner 
of the residence on Lot 5 shall not be higher than fifteen (15) feet, as indicated on Malibu Coast 
Estate Planned Development Map 1 of the LIP. Height is measured from natural or finished grade,

[...]

Notwithstanding other provisions of this code, all grading associated with the berm,

ingress, egress, including safety access, shall be considered exempt grading. 
b. Non-exempt grading shall be limited to two thousand (2,000) cubic yards per lot.
c. Net export shall be limited to three thousand five hundred (3,500) cubic yards per

lot. 
5. Impermeable Coverage, Landscaping, and Berm.
a. The impermeable coverage requirement in Section 17.40.040 shall apply.
b. In addition to the requirements of Section 17.40.040, site landscaping shall be

designed to minimize views of the approved structures as seen from public viewing areas,

[...]

Notwithstanding other provisions of this code, all grading associated with ingress,

egress, including safety access, shall be considered exempt grading. 
b. Non-exempt grading shall be limited to one thousand (1,000) cubic yards.
c. Net export shall be limited to two thousand five hundred (2,500) cubic yards.
5. Impermeable Coverage (Replaces corresponding standard in Section 17.40.040).

The impermeable coverage requirement in Section 17.40.040 shall not apply. Up to forty-four 
thousand (44,000) square feet of impermeable coverage shall be permitted. 

6. Parking (In addition to the parking standards of Section 17.40.040). The
guardhouse shall not have more than two parking spaces to be used for on duty guards and one 
additional parking space for service parking.